

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
Application of JEFFREY PIKUS, owner of 50% of all  
the outstanding Class A membership interests in TEN  
SHERIDAN ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Petitioner,

for the dissolution of TEN SHERIDAN ASSOCIATES,  
LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company,  
pursuant to Section 702 of the Limited Liability  
Company Law,

-against-

STUART D. GOLDSTEIN, the other 50% owner of all  
the outstanding Class A membership interests in TEN  
SHERIDAN ASSOCIATES, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.  
-----X

Index No. 653201/2014  
(Hon. Charles E. Ramos)

Motion Sequence No. 1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION**

WARSHAW BURSTEIN, LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
*Stuart D. Goldstein, Edward*  
*M. Fox, Darin Goldstein,*  
*Darin Goldstein Trust, and*  
*Danielle Goldstein Trust*  
555 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 984-7700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
 POINT I	
AS TEN SHERIDAN IS ADMITTEDLY FULLY-FUNCTIONAL AND PROFITABLE, JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION IS FLATLY PROHIBITED .....	3
A.    Any Alleged Differences between Goldstein and Pikus Are Neither an Actual “Deadlock,” Nor a Basis for Ten Sheridan’s Judicial Dissolution.....	3
B.    Pikus’s Disproved “Self-Dealing” Allegations Cannot Support Ten Sheridan’s “Dissolution”.....	6
C.    Conclusion .....	6
 POINT II	
IF THE PETITION IS NOT DISMISSED, RESPONDENTS MUST BE GRANTED THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE PIKUS’S MINORITY INTEREST IN TEN SHERIDAN AT A PRICE TO BE DETERMINED AT A HEARING .....	7
 CONCLUSION.....	 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<u>Chiu v. Chiu,</u> (Sup. Ct., Queens Co.) (Index No. 21905/2007) (Aug. 30, 2012).....	8
<u>Cortes v. 3A N. Park Ave Rest Corp.</u> 2014 NY Misc. LEXIS 4693, 2014 NY Slip Op 24329 (Sup. Ct., Kings Co.) .....	8
<u>Doyle v. Icon, LLC,</u> 103 A.D.3d 440, 959 N.Y.S.2d 200 (1st Dept. 2013).....	5
<u>Matter of 1545 Ocean Ave. LLC,</u> 72 A.D.3d 121, 893 N.Y.S.2d 590 (2d Dept. 2010) .....	3, 6, 7
<u>Matter of Eight of Swords, LLC,</u> 96 A.D.3d 839, 946 N.Y.S.2d 248 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	6
<u>Matter of Superior Vending, LLC,</u> 71 A.D.3d 1153, 898 N.Y.S.2d 191 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	7-8
<u>Mizrahi v. Cohen,</u> 104 A.D.3d 917, 961 N.Y.S.2d 538 (2d Dept. 2013) .....	7
<u>Widewaters Herkinar Company, LLC v. Aiello,</u> 28 A.D.3d 1107, 817 N.Y.S.2d 790 (4th Dept. 2006).....	7

### Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

#### New York Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”)

CPLR § 404(a).....	1
CPLR R 409(b).....	1, 7
CPLR R 3211(a)(1).....	1, 6, 7
CPLR R 3211(a)(4).....	1, 6, 7

New York Limited Liability Company Law (“LLCL”)

LLCL § 702.....1
